January 13, 2008 for the buyback price in the range from NT$43.2 to NT$94.2. As of December 31, 2007, the
Company had repurchased 800,000 thousand common shares for a total cost of NT$48,466,957 thousand. All the
treasury stock repurchased will be retired in 2008.

22. EARNINGS PER SHARE

Years Ended December 31
2007 2006

Before After Before After
Income
Tax

Income
Tax

Income
Tax

Income
Tax

Basic EPS (NT$)
Income before cumulative effect of changes in accounting
principles $ 4.58 $ 4.14 $ 5.11 $ 4.83
Cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles � � (0.01) (0.01)

Income for the year $ 4.58 $ 4.14 $ 5.10 $ 4.82

Diluted EPS (NT$)
Income before cumulative effect of changes in accounting
principles $ 4.58 $ 4.14 $ 5.10 $ 4.82
Cumulative effect of changes in accounting principles � � (0.01) (0.01)

Edgar Filing: TAIWAN SEMICONDUCTOR MANUFACTURING CO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 61

Income for the year $ 4.58 $ 4.14 $ 5.09 $ 4.81

- 32 -

Edgar Filing: TAIWAN SEMICONDUCTOR MANUFACTURING CO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 62

Table of Contents

EPS is computed as follows:

Number of EPS (NT$)
Amounts (Numerator) Shares Before After
Before After (Denominator) Income Income

Income Tax Income Tax
(in

Thousands) Tax Tax
Year ended December 31, 2007

Basic EPS
Income available to common
shareholders $ 120,751,406 $ 109,177,093 26,346,582 $ 4.58 $ 4.14

Effect of dilutive potential
common stock � stock options � � 21,668

Diluted EPS
Income available to common
shareholders (including effect of
dilutive potential common stock) $ 120,751,406 $ 109,177,093 26,368,250 $ 4.58 $ 4.14

Year ended December 31, 2006

Basic EPS
Income available to common
shareholders $ 134,478,251 $ 127,009,731 26,374,757 $ 5.10 $ 4.82

Effect of dilutive potential
common stock � stock options � � 24,101

Diluted EPS
Income available to common
shareholders (including effect of
dilutive potential common stock) $ 134,478,251 $ 127,009,731 26,398,858 $ 5.09 $ 4.81

23. DISCLOSURES FOR FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
a. Fair values of financial instruments were as follows:

December 31
2007 2006

Carrying Carrying
Amount Fair Value Amount Fair Value

Assets

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss $ 42,083 $ 42,083 $ 44,601 $ 44,601

Edgar Filing: TAIWAN SEMICONDUCTOR MANUFACTURING CO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 63

Available-for-sale financial assets 23,664,409 23,664,409 32,614,572 32,614,572
Held-to-maturity financial assets 20,224,672 20,192,188 37,484,318 37,375,517

Liabilities

Financial liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss $ 247,646 $ 247,646 $ 10,751 $ 10,751
Bonds payable (including current
portion) 12,500,000 12,669,987 19,500,000 19,817,149
Other long-term payables (including
current portion) 5,174,644 5,174,644 2,981,754 2,981,754

b. Methods and assumptions used in the estimation of fair values of financial instruments
1) The aforementioned financial instruments do not include cash and cash equivalents, receivables, other

financial assets, payables, and payables to contractors and equipment suppliers. The carrying amounts
of these financial instruments approximate their fair values due to their short maturities.

2) Fair values of financial assets/liabilities at fair value through profit or loss were estimated using
valuation techniques incorporating estimates and assumptions that were consistent with prevailing
market conditions.

[…]

No compensation cost was recognized under the intrinsic value method for the years ended December 31, 2007
and 2006. Had the Company used the fair value based method to evaluate the options granted after January 1,
2004 using the Black-Scholes model, the assumptions and pro forma results of the Company would have been as
follows:

2007 2006
Assumptions:
TSMC Expected dividend yield 1.00%�3.44% 1.00%�3.44%

Expected volatility 43.77%�46.15% 43.77%�46.15%
Risk free interest rate 3.07%�3.85% 3.07%�3.85%
Expected life 5 years 5 years

GUC Expected dividend yield 0.00%�0.60% �
Expected volatility 22.65%�45.47% 22.65%�41.74%
Risk free interest rate 2.12%�2.56% 2.23%�2.56%
Expected life 3�6 years 3�6 years

Xintec Expected dividend yield 0.80% �
Expected volatility 31.79%�47.42% �
Risk free interest rate 1.88%�2.45% �
Expected life 3 years �

Net income attributable to shareholders of the parent:
As reported $109,177,093 $127,009,731
Pro forma 109,089,016 126,887,247

Earnings per share (EPS) � after income tax (NT$):
Basic EPS as reported $4.14 $4.82
Pro forma basic EPS 4.14 4.81
Diluted EPS as reported 4.14 4.81
Pro forma diluted EPS 4.14 4.81
22. TREASURY STOCK

(Shares in Thousands)

Beginning Stock Ending
Shares Addition Dividends Shares

Year ended December 31, 2007

Parent company stock held by subsidiaries 33,926 � 170 34,096
Repurchase under share buyback plan � 800,000 � 800,000

33,926 800,000 170 834,096

Year ended December 31, 2006

Parent company stock held by subsidiaries 32,938 � 988 33,926

Edgar Filing: TAIWAN SEMICONDUCTOR MANUFACTURING CO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 185

As of December 31, 2007 and 2006, the book value of the treasury stock was NT$49,385,032 thousand and
NT$918,075 thousand, respectively; the market value was NT$51,713,947 thousand and NT$2,290,026 thousand,
respectively. The Company�s common shares held by subsidiaries were treated as treasury stock and the holders
are entitled to the rights of shareholders, with the exception of voting rights.

- 37 -

Edgar Filing: TAIWAN SEMICONDUCTOR MANUFACTURING CO LTD - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 186

Table of Contents